

**M/s U W Enterprises Vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w
connected matters**

**CWP No. 8482/2023 a/w CWPs No. 8925,
8926, 8927, 10658, 10987/2023, 2688,
3623 & 3625/2024**

09.07.2025

Present: Mr. Arvind Sharma, Mr. Satish Kumar, Mr. Alok Ranjan, Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar and Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in the respective petitions.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ramesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3/H.P. Beverages Ltd.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Dy. General Manager (Operation) and Mr. Vishal Sharma, System Analyst present alongwith the records.

The respondents have though produced the records, but the same does not show the availability of stock of IMFL, beer and country liquor date wise and only pertains to month wise detail.

Let tabulated statement showing date wise details of availability of stock of both IMFL, beer as well as country liquor be prepared by the respondents by the next date of hearing. The Court shall consider the desirability of production of records only if it is found necessary after perusing the tabulated statement.

Needless to say that the tabulated statement shall be duly authenticated and verified by the Chartered

....2....

Accountant and counter signed by the Managing
Director, H.P. Beverages Limited.

As prayed for, list on **20.08.2025**.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

9th July, 2025
(raman)